
For requests for further information
Contact:  Mark Nedderman
Tel:       01270 686459
E-Mail:    mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families  Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 30th November, 2015
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2015.

3. Public Speaking Time  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

mailto:mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

6. Children and Young People's Improvement Plan  (Pages 5 - 114)

To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services and Deputy Chief Executive.

7. Summary of Provisional School's Performance 2014-15  (Pages 115 - 126)

To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services and Deputy Chief Executive.

8. School Organisation and Capital Strategy Framework  (Pages 127 - 184)

To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services and Deputy Chief Executive.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 185 - 194)

To consider a report of the Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship.

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 195 - 202)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 28th September, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, D Flude, L Jeuda, G Merry, A Moran and J Saunders

Apologies

Councillors L Wardlaw

11 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor J Clowes – Adults health and Leisure Portfolio Holder
Councillor G Hayes – Deputy Cabinet Member.

12 OFFICERS PRESENT 

Nigel Moorhouse - Head of Early Help and Protection
Kate Rose - Head of Children's Safeguarding Unit
Gill Betton - Children's Improvement and Development Manager

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of held on 10 March 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

15 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

17 OFSTED INSPECTION - INSPECTION OF SERVICES FOR CHILDREN 
IN NEED OF HELP AND PROTECTION, CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER 
AND CARE LEAVERS AND REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF 
THE LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD - 6 TO 30 JULY 
2015 



The Committee received a presentation from Nigel Moorhouse, together with a 
report from Ofsted relating to its inspection into the protection of children, looked 
after and care leavers and a review of the effectiveness of the local safeguarding 
children board which took place over a 4 week period starting on 6 July 2015.

Under the new inspection regime, Ofsted were able to give one of four 
judgements. 

The Executive summary of the Ofsted report stated that:

 Children who need help and protection Requires improvement
 Children looked after and achieving

o permanence - Requires improvement
o Adoption - performance is Good
o Experiences and progress of care leavers - Requires improvement

 Leadership, management and governance -Requires improvement.

This gave an overall performance rating of ‘Requires improvement.’

The Committee questioned Nigel Moorhouse on the content of the report and on 
the process which would follow the publication of the report, the Council’s 
response, the production of actions plans and in particular, the role that this 
committee would play in overseeing the progress of the Council’s formal 
response. 

The committee also expressed its desire to monitor the projected overspend of 
£400,000 reported in the quarter 1 financial and performance report at Corporate 
Scrutiny on 3 September 2015 and suggested that this could be undertaken in 
conjunction with the committee’s deliberations on the Ofsted report.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the Chairman be requested to liaise with the Director of Children’s 
Services and Deputy Chief Executive to determine the level of subsequent 
Scrutiny activity to monitor action plans in response to this report, and the 
work programme be amended to reflect this new activity;

(c) That the Committee also keep under review the projected £400,000 
budget overspend;

(d) That the Director of Director of Children's Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive be requested to ensure that any training for members on 
Safeguarding be offered to all members of the Council. 

18 LSCB ANNUAL REPORT 

Kate Rose presented the annual report of the Local Children’s Safeguarding 
Board (LSCB) which detailed the work of the LSCB for the year 2014/15.



The report commented on the progress the Board had made during the year 
against each of its strategic objectives and identified key challenges for the 
coming year and beyond.

The report acknowledged the links between the LSCB and the Improvement 
Board which had been set following the 2013 Ofsted Inspection and that whilst 
being independent of each other, the two boards shared the same objectives and 
determination to improve.

The LSCB had made significant progress to involve young people in its work in 
2014/15 and many references to this were made in the report.

The report highlighted that in particular CSE remained one of the board’s highest 
priorities.

RESOLVED – That the report be received. 

19 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

The Chairman referred to a consultation document circulated to members outside 
of the meeting from the Barnados charity and noted that no comments had been 
received from Members of the committee and concluded that no further action 
would be required with respect to the consultation.

RESOLVED –

(a) That  the following amendments be made to the work programme:

1. That the item relating to the CFPS school attainment project be deleted;
2. That the Chairman be requested raise with the new Director of Children’s 

Services the subject of Performance monitoring with a view to agreeing 
and including a timetable within the work programme;

3. That the Chairman be requested discuss with the Director of Children’s 
Services the extent to which this Committee will be involved in the 
monitoring of the Council’s response to the Ofsted inspection;

4. That the item relating to public health responsibilities be amended to read 
‘0- 19 year olds’ 

5. That the item relating to recruitment and retention of staff be linked with 
the Ofsted item;

6. That the possibility of undertaking a joint piece of work on SEN be 
explored with Health and Adult Social Care Committee;

7. That a Member briefing be arranged at the informal 26 October meeting 
on School Improvement and the building of new schools/planning 
regulations;

8. That a briefing be arranged at the informal 21 December meeting on 
School Academies;

9. That a new item be added to review mental health jointly with Health and 
Adult Social Care Committee;

10. That the appointment of additional members, namely: Councillors Rhoda 
Bailey and Dorothy Flude, to the CSE Task and Finish Group be 
approved.



20 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)



1

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  24 November 2015

Report of:             Kath O’Dwyer 
                              Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services 

Subject/Title:       Children and Young People’s Improvement Plan

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rachel Bailey

1.   Report Summary

1.1. This report updates the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the proposed action plan to address the recommendations and 
areas for improvement identified by Ofsted in its inspection report of Children’s 
Services, published in September 2015.

2.   Recommendation

2.1 Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

a) Note the contents of this report, the draft improvement plan at Appendix 1 
and action plan at Appendix 2; 

b) Propose any suggested amendments to the documents; and 
c) Endorse the arrangements for submitting the plan to the Department for 

Education and Ofsted in December 2015.

3.   Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Council has a statutory responsibility to co-ordinate arrangements to 
ensure the effectiveness of services for children in need of help and protection, 
children looked after and care leavers in Cheshire East and the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB). Cabinet agreed at its meeting in October 
that the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 
provide oversight of delivery against the improvement plan to meet the 
recommendations from the Ofsted inspection.  It is important therefore, that the 
Committee is appraised of the draft plan to provide ‘good’ services for these 
vulnerable children and young people in Cheshire East and to ensure that the 
proposed actions will address the areas for improvement.

4.   Background

4.1. The effectiveness of Cheshire East’s arrangements for children in need of help 
and protection, children looked after and care leavers was inspected by Ofsted 
in July 2015.  Inspectors also carried out a review of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (LSCB).  The Inspection report of their findings, published in 



2

September 2015 identified 17 recommended actions for the local authority and 
partners and a further 8 recommendations for the LSCB to get to a 
consistently ‘good’ standard.  

4.2. Significant engagement has taken place with stakeholders since the 
publication of the report, including workshops with senior managers, other staff 
and partners and reports and presentations to Cabinet, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, Children’s Improvement Board, Local Safeguarding Children 
Board, Corporate Parenting Board and Children’s Trust, involving the views of 
children and young people. 

4.3. Discussions are currently underway with Ofsted around holding an 
improvement planning seminar with them to better understand their findings 
and the best possible responses to these; the plan will be amended, as 
appropriate.

4.4. The local authority is required to submit an action plan to address Ofsted’s 
recommendations to the Department for Education and Ofsted by 22 
December 2015. The current draft Children and 
[...]
ress is closely monitored and scrutinised, and that the pace 
of progress is challenged and driven.  

The Health and Wellbeing Board will be responsible, as the overarching 
partnership board, for monitoring, scrutinising and challenging the progress 
and effectiveness of the plan to address the recommendations and areas for 
improvement identified by Ofsted, and will take over the role currently 
occupied by the Improvement Board.  

As the accountable body, the Health and Wellbeing Board will receive 
quarterly updates on progress against actions, performance and quality 
assurance information. 

There will be two levels for sign off of activity against the plan:

1. Phase 1 sign off - the Board is satisfied that the activity to address the 
recommendation has been completed; 

2. Phase 2 sign off - the Board is satisfied that the activity has resulted in 
improvements for children and young people, evidenced by the the 
quantitative and qualitative information, and feedback from children, 
young people and staff. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board will also receive the updated risk register for 
the plan, and will request further more detailed reports where performance 
suggests there are risks or issues in delivering on the improvements. 

The strategic partnership boards responsible for improving outcomes for 
children and young people in Cheshire East are the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board, the Children and Young People’s Trust and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board under the priorities of ‘Starting Well’ and ‘Developing Well’. 
The Corporate Parenting Board is also key for driving improvements for cared 
for children and young people.



33

A framework showing the reporting structures and accountabilities between 
the Boards and sub-groups is included on the next page, and the remits of 
each Board are explained.



34

Governance for the Improvement Plan

 

* New proposed group, subject to approval

     Key

Partnership
 
Officer

Political

Health & 
Wel
[...]
ure What does it show? Requires 
Improvement Good Outstanding

Number of cases referred to Ofsted Cases are referred to Ofsted
Number of cases referred for 
consideration for a case review Cases are considered for case reviews

Number of single agency case reviews 
held

Number of cases meeting this level of 
review

Number of reflective reviews held Number of cases meeting this level of 
review

Number of serious case reviews held Number of cases meeting this level of 
review

Number of ‘True for Us’ reviews held
Number of opportunities for learning we 
have used to develop services in 
Cheshire East

Number of cases referred to the National 
Panel

Compliance with the protocol and that 
cases are referred to the National Panel



Feedback 

If you have any thoughts or views on this plan, or how well we are 
progressing, please contact us at C&FSpeakUp@cheshireeast.gov.uk

 

mailto:C&FSpeakUp@cheshireeast.gov.uk


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Report To:- Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 30 November 2015
Report of: Mark Bayley : Corporate manager, Standards & Learning
Subject/Title: Summary of Provisional School’s Performance 2014-15

                        
1.0 Report Summary

Appendix 1 contains an overall summary of the provisional data relating to 
school’s performance in 2014-15. During the coming months, the these results 
will be validated which will allow for the completion of the Annual Education 
report to be completed and shared with all key stakeholders.

1.1 The appendix contains a summary relating to each Key Stage of the 
educational provision and, where available, shows Cheshire East performance 
against key indicators – statistical neighbours and national.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 This information is presented to Children & Families Overview Scrutiny 
Committee for information/discusssion only. The final Annual Education report 
will be presneted at a later date for approval.

3.0 Other Options Considered

3.1 The
[...]
have had bespoke support packages in 
place.  Some children who did not make their expected progress showed very high levels of anxiety 
before and during the tests and where this was the case they narrowly missed their target grade. 

Seven of the children in this cohort have SEN with six attending special schools. 

KS4 (age 16)

Cohort Size Number 5+A*-C inc. 
Eng./ma

% 5A*-C inc. Eng./ma

2014 27 4 15%
England 2014 16%
 
2015 24 6 25%

All the pupils in this group have received intensive support during the year. At the start of the year 
there were 7 pupils who had not school due to placement moves and arrangements were made for 
all of these to have a full curriculum with the opportunity to complete at least 5 GCSE (or equivalent) 
courses, including English and maths.  This included 1:1 tutoring, work experience and vocational 
courses.  Data was collected from school regularly and the predictions made in January suggested 
that 4 pupils (16%) were on line to gain 5+A*-C including English and maths.

10 pupils (40%) have statements/EHCP for MLD or BESD. Of these 2 were educated in maintained 
special schools and 2 in independent schools.

KS5 (age 18)

19 Young people have completed FE or A level courses in 2015 - outcomes are shown below

Type of course/venue Number Outcomes Notes
Entry at Special school 7 All making progress Most to continue to Y14
Entry-L2 10 All completed course
L3 Vocational/A levels 5 All passes A level passes – all to HE 

or next stage of 
vocational training



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Report To:- Children and Families Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 30 November 2015
Report of: Barbara Dale, School Organisation and Admissions Manager

Janine Smart, Capital and Land Development Manager
Subject/Title: School Organisation and Capital Strategy Framework

                        
1.0 Report Summary
1.1 Children and Families Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider and offer 

advice on the School Organisation and Capital Strategy Framework   attached 
as Appendix 1 together with the Pupil Forecasts based on October 2014  
School Census attached  as Appendix 2

1.2 The strategy will drive the Local Authority’s approved Capital Strategy and 
provide the mechanism for discussions and decisions to be made and acted 
upon by the Local Authority, the Diocesan Boards of Education, other 
formal groups as well as individual schools. 

1.3 The presentation to Scrutiny committee will consist of a range of key 
documentation which illustrates the process which is followed and allows 
Scrutiny members to offer feedback. A key part of the presentation will be to 
raise awareness and explore varying factors which relate to this complex area. 
Following Scrutiny, this process will then be the subject of consultation with all 
elected members and schools.

1.3 A priority for Cheshire East Council is to work in partnership with its key 
stakeholders when reviewing pupil forecasts. Agreement has therefore been 
reached to establish a representative group to facilitate collaborative working 
at an early stage. The School Organisation Strategy Group (SOSG) will have 
responsibility for reviewing pupil forecasts and contributing to the identification 
of basic need requirements; for considering existing school accommodation 
when formulating options for change and for making recommendations to the 
Local Authority and other proposers, taking into account all relevant DfE 
legislation and guidance, which is relevant to all categories of maintained 
schools unless explicitly stated. The membership will also have a key 
responsibility for making recommendations to inform school organisation 
procedures and decision making.  The Constitution and Terms of Reference 
document for SOSG is attached as Appendix 3. 

1.4 The Local Authority’s agreed procedure for decision-making in respect of 
school organisation proposals is referred to within the document, attached as 
Appendix 4,  including the procedures required in law o
[...]
 its statutory duty to commission 
sufficient places for children and young people resident in its area. 

9.0 Access to Information/Bibliography

9.1 Documents attached:

Appendix 1:- School Organisation and Capital Strategy Framework
Appendix 2:- Pupil Forecasts based on October 2014 School Census. 
Appendix 3:- School Organisation Strategy Group (SOSG) 
Appendix 4:- Decision Making Process (SOSC)
Appendix 5:- Section 106 letter to schools. 
Appendix 6:- School Sites Assessment

10.0 Contact Information



10.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:

Name: Barbara Dale 
Designation: School Admissions and Organisation Manager
Tel No: 01270 686392
Email: Barbara.dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk




APPENDIX 1

Cheshire East Council
School Organisation 

Framework



1

If you would like further information about this document, please contact: 
socs@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

mailto:socs@cheshireeast.gov.uk


2

Forward

This framework document supports the six priorities set out in the Cheshire East 
Children and Young People’s Plan (2015-2018), as set out below:

1. Children and young people will be actively involved in decisions that affect 
their lives and communities;

2. Children and young people feel and are safe;

3. Children and young people experience good emotional and mental health and 
wellbeing;

4. Children and young people are healthy and make positive choices;

5. Children and young people leave school with the best skills and qualifications 
they can achieve and the life skills they need to thrive into adulthood;

6. Children, young people and young adults with additional needs have better 
chances in life.

Its purpose is to provide the framework within which the Local Authority will work to 
ensure that it meets its statutory duty (under Section 14 of the Education Act 1996) to 
ensure a sufficiency of school places for children resident in its area.  

Following changes introduced in the Education Act 2011, local authorities must seek 
to commission rather than provide the school places that it identifies are necessary to 
meet future demands by working alongside a wide range of partners including 
schools, academy trusts and sponsors of academy chains. The framework provides 
the mechanism for discussions and decisions to be made and acted upon by the 
Local Authority, the Diocesan Boards of Education, other promoters and individual 
schools and will drive the Local Authority’s approved Capital Strategy, which is 
published on the Local Authority’s website at www.cheshireeast.gov.uk .  The Local 
Authority’s agreed procedure for decision-making in respect of school organisation 
proposals is referred to within this document, including the procedures required by 
law or Government guidance for making changes such as opening, closing or 
expanding schools. 

Demographic pressures nationally can impact on existing patterns of cross-border 
movement. Cheshire East is classed as a ‘net importer’ of pupils, which is derived 
from a comparison between the number of children resident in other authorities 
attending a Cheshire East publicly funded school and the number of Cheshire East 
resident children attending the same category of schools in other authorities. The 
proportion of parents and carers accessing school places in neighbouring local 
authorities may change as unused places reduce in those authorities and create an 
unknown additional pressure. 

‘In year’ mobility, which includes movement of pupils from one Cheshire East school 
to another, children transferring from schools in other local authority areas and 
children from other countries new to the area can only be facilitated where there is a 
level of operational surplus across the Authority. Operational surplus is considered 
necessary to accommodate reasonable journey times to school, some degree of 
parental choice, and flexibility to allow for these mid-yea
[...]
vided amongst the 
various community needs (such as education, health, recreation etc.) in each area. 
There will be a full engagement process before this new system is put in place. 
 
 
 



 

 
 
I hope that this information proves helpful to you. If you have any specific questions 
or queries relating to the content of this letter please direct your responses as follows; 
 
Methodology for claiming funds; Janine Smart, Capital and Land Development 
Manager : Janine.smart@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 
Determination of additional School Places; Barbara Dale, School Organisation 
Manager : Barbara.dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Mark Bayley 
Corporate Manager, Standards and Learning 
 
 

mailto:Janine.smart@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Barbara.dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk


APPENDIX 6

Janine Smart Page 1

School Sites – Impact of Building Expansions

Introduction

The increased demand for school places is a nationally discussed issue; this has already 
become problematic in some areas of Cheshire East Council. Rising birth rates, pending 
planning applications and proposed development in the forthcoming local plan will further 
exasperate the issue.

In light of this increasing demand the Education Funding Agency has carried out a number of 
reviews and subsequent updates to the guidance and legislation around school buildings 
and land.

This report considers the land implications of school alterations and expansions to enable 
the authority to identify the options avaliable for the provision of additional places on existing 
school sites.

This report has been acknowledged by the School Organisation Strategy Group.  The 
School Organisation Strategy Group’s members consist of representatives for Local 
Authority, Diocese, Schools and Governors.  The School Organisation Strategy Group 
accepted the methodology at the meeting dated 16th March 2015.

Background 

There are two key pieces of legislation regarding school sites that must be taken into 
accoun
[...]
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 15/16-10 
Cheshire East 
Playing Pitch 
Strategy

The primary purpose of the 
Playing Pitch Strategy 
(PPS) is to provide a 
strategic framework which 
ensures that the provision 
of outdoor playing pitches 
meet the local needs of 
existing and future 
residents within Cheshire 
East.  The required 
decision is for the Strategy 
to be adopted by the 
Council and to authorise 
Officers to take all 
necessary actions to 
implement the strategy.

Cabinet 8 Mar 2016 No


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Children and Young People's Improvement Plan
	DRAFT Children and Young People's Improvement Plan 2015-16
	Improvement Action Plan

	7 Summary of Provisional School's Performance 2014-15
	Scrutiny performance appendix 1
	Scrutiny -perforamnce tables appendix 2
	Scrutiny C4C summary appendix 3

	8 School Organisation and Capital Strategy Framework
	Appendix1SchoolOrganisationStrategy20151112
	Appendix2PupilForecasts20150511
	Appendix3SOSGconstitution&TermsofReference
	Appendix4SOSC Decision Making Procedure
	S106 Letter - final
	Appendix6Size of School Sites

	9 Work Programme
	updated work programme

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 30th November, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, D Flude, L Jeuda, G Merry, A Moran and J Saunders

Apologies

Councillor L Wardlaw and Jill Kelly

26 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Rachel Bailey - Children and Families Portfolio Holder
Councillor George Hayes – Deputy Cabinet Member

27 OFFICERS PRESENT 

Nigel Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care
Mark Bayley – Head of Service – Achievement and Attainment
Janine Smart - Capital and Land Development Manager
Eleanor Spencer - School Organisation, Technical Support Officer

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of held on 28 September 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

29 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

30 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

32 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Children’s Services on the proposed action plan to address the recommendations 



and areas for improvement identified by Ofsted in its inspection report of 
Children’s services published in September 2015.

The effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers were inspected by Ofsted in 
July 2015. Inspectors also carried out a review of the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board (LSCB).

The inspection report had subsequently identified 17 recommended actions for 
the Council and its partners and a further 8 for the LSCB to achieve a consistently 
good standard.

The improvement plan had been considered recently by the Improvement Board 
which had recommended significant changes. A final version would be submitted 
to the Government and Ofsted by 22 December 2015.

RESOLVED-

(a) That the report, draft improvement plan and action plan be received and 
noted;

(b) That the arrangements for submitting the plan to the Department for 
Education and Ofsted in December 2015 be noted;

(c) That the Director of Children’s Social Care be requested to report back to 
the committee at its next formal meeting  to provide details of the current 
number of agency workers employed by the Council in  the context of the 
work undertaken by this committee previously in respect of the terms and 
conditions of children’s services social workers;

(d)  That the offer to provide a demonstration for Members of the new 
management software in Children’s Services by the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Children’s Services be accepted;

(e) That the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services be 
requested to submit a progress report on the improvement plan to this 
committee in 3 months time.

33 SUMMARY OF PROVISIONAL SCHOOL'S PERFORMANCE 2014-15 

The Committee considered a report of Mark Bayley the Corporate Manager, 
Standards and Learning concerning provisional data relating to schools’ 
performance in 2014/15.

At this stage  the results were provisional and Mark explained that during the 
coming months, the results would be validated and would subsequently be 
included in the annual education report which would be shared with key 
stakeholders at the end of February 2016. 

In presenting the data, Mark emphasised that the analysis of the figures was 
constantly changing and that the results should be viewed in the context of where 



Ofsted considered that Cheshire East ought to be in the national rankings, i.e. to 
be the highest ranked authority in the North West and one of the best in the 
country.

In response to questions about the Council’s responsibilities in connection with 
the results of academy schools and how results of multi academy trusts were 
presented, Mark informed the committee that the Council had a responsibility to 
challenge all schools on their results whether they were academies or maintained 
schools and that in respect of multi academy trusts, each school retained 
examination data on an individual school basis.

In response to a further question about the effectiveness of using school data as 
an indicator of performance, as opposed to, for instance, the number of pupils 
who go into apprenticeships or university when they left school, Mark explained 
that schools now also had to provide reports on destination status.

It was noted that there had been a dip in the results of Cheshire East across the 
board. Mark explained that similar results had been experienced elsewhere but at 
the moment there was no explanation for the dip.

In response to a question about summer born children, Mark explained that 
parents of children born between April and August now had an option to delay the 
start of their child’s education and the Council was currently assessing the take 
up of this offer. 

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

34 SCHOOL ORGANISATION AND CAPITAL STRATEGY FRAMEWORK 

The Committee considered a report of the School Organisation and Admissions 
Manager relating to the school organisation and capital strategy framework. The 
report also included pupil forecasts based on the October 2014 school census.

The strategy was intended to drive the Council’s approved capital strategy and 
provided a mechanism for discussions and decisions to be made and acted upon 
by the Council, Diocesan Boards of Education, other formal groups and individual 
schools.

The framework document supported the following six priorities as set in the 
Children and Young People’s plan:

1. Children and young people would be actively involved in decisions that 
affect their lives and communities;

2. Children and young people feel and were safe;
3. Children and young people experienced good emotional and mental 

health and wellbeing;
4. Children and young people were healthy and made positive choices;
5. Children and young people leave school with the best skills and 

qualifications they could achieve and the life skills they needed to thrive 
into adulthood;

6. Children, young people and young adults with additional needs had better 
chances in life.



The Committee was informed that there would be wide consultation on the 
framework.

Under the Education Act 2011, local authorities must seek to commission rather 
than provide the school places it identified were necessary to meet future 
demands by working alongside a wide range of partners including schools, 
academy trusts and sponsors of academy chains.

Mark Bayley informed the committee that particular pressures had been identified 
in Shavington and Wilmslow in connection with the provision of secondary school 
places and that for example in Wilmslow, current assessments predicted that 
Wilmslow High School may have to accommodate 2,750 pupils in the near future.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;
(b) That the school organisation and capital strategy framework be endorsed.

35 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the item relating to the health responsibilities of 0-19 year olds be 
dealt with at the 25 January 2016 meeting;

(b) That the Chairman be requested discuss the item relating to Special 
Education Needs (SEN) with the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Children’s Services with a view to including milestones within the work 
programme.

36 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the current forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


